

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 25, 2014]

No. 14-5018

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JACQUELINE HALBIG, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 13-623 (PLF))

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

MICHAEL A. CARVIN

Lead Counsel

YAAKOV M. ROTH

JONATHAN BERRY

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.

Washington, DC 20001

Telephone: (202) 879-3939

Email: macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	xiii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Congress Calls for States To Establish Insurance Exchanges, with Federal Exchanges as a Fallback Mechanism.....	2
B. Congress Encourages States To Establish Exchanges Using a Mix of “Carrots” and “Sticks.”	5
C. 34 States Decline To Establish Their Own Exchanges.....	7
D. The IRS Promulgates Regulations Expanding the Availability of Subsidies to HHS-Established Exchanges	8
E. The IRS Rule Triggers Other ACA Mandates and Penalties.....	9
F. Injured Individuals and Employers Challenge the IRS Rule	11
G. The District Court Rejects the Government’s Motion To Dismiss, But Upholds the IRS Rule on the Merits	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE IRS RULE IS SQUARELY FORECLOSED BY THE TEXT OF THE ACA, AND THE EFFORTS TO SAVE IT ARE MERITLESS.....	16
A. There Is No Remotely Plausible Reading of the ACA’s Subsidy Provision That Could Support the IRS Rule.....	17
B. No Absurdity Arises from the Plain-Text Reading of the ACA’s Subsidy Provision, and That Text Must Therefore Govern.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Though Irrelevant, Legislative Purpose and History Confirm the Plain Meaning of the Subsidy Provision	37
II. <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE CANNOT SAVE THE IRS RULE.....	44
A. Because the Relevant Statutory Text Is Unambiguous, The IRS Has No Power To Construe It	45
B. No <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Owed Given the ACA’s Division of Authority Between HHS and the IRS	46
C. Moreover, <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Displaced Here by the Venerable “Clear Statement” Rule for Tax Exemptions and Credits.....	49
D. In All Events, the IRS Rule Is Not a Reasonable Construction of the ACA’s Text	53
III. ALTHOUGH IT DOES NOT MATTER HERE, THE EMPLOYERS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT	54
A. The Employer Mandate’s “Assessable Payments” Are Not Taxes for AIA Purposes	54
B. In Any Event, the AIA Does Not Apply Because This Suit Does Not Seek To Invalidate or Enjoin the Employer Mandate	56
CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. ‘Americans United’ Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....	58
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	45
* <i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Empl. v. Shinseki</i> , 709 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	27, 47
* <i>Am. Fed’n of Labor & Cong. of Indus. Orgs. v. Chao</i> , 409 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	53, 54
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (per curiam).....	27
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 250 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	16
<i>Blackmon-Malloy v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 575 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Cal. State Bd. of Optometry v. FTC</i> , 910 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	51
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	49
* <i>Chao v. Day</i> , 436 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Cheney R.R. Co. v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 50 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16, 45, 46, 49
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	57
* <i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	39
* <i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	37
<i>Cook v. FDA</i> , 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	27
* <i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	21
<i>DeNaples v. Office of Comptroller of Currency</i> , 706 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	48
<i>Dep’t of Treasury v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 837 F.2d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	47
* <i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	20
<i>EchoStar Satellite LLC v. FCC</i> , 704 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	54
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	50
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	50
* <i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
* <i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	39, 44
<i>Fin. Planning Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Holland v. Nat’l Mining Ass’n</i> , 309 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	50, 51, 52
* <i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	27, 29
* <i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013).....	55
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	53
<i>MedChem (P.R.), Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 295 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2002).....	51
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	51, 52
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	28, 31, 40, 56
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	50
<i>Norton v. United States</i> , 581 F.2d 390 (4th Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>*Performance Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Com'n</i> , 642 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27, 30
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	4
<i>Proffitt v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	48
<i>Randall v. Comm'r</i> , 733 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1984) (per curiam)	51
<i>*Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam).....	37
<i>*Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	20
<i>Salleh v. Christopher</i> , 85 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	45
<i>*Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	57
<i>*Stichting Pensioenfonds Voor De Gezondheid v. United States</i> , 129 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21, 51, 52
<i>Telecom*USA, Inc. v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	51
<i>Trotter v. Tennessee</i> , 290 U.S. 354 (1933).....	21
<i>U.S. Air Tour Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
* <i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940).....	51, 52
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 485 U.S. 351 (1988).....	21, 51, 52
* <i>Yazoo & Miss. Valley R.R. Co. v. Thomas</i> , 132 U.S. 174 (1889).....	21, 51
<i>Zilkha Energy Co. v. Leighton</i> , 920 F.2d 1520 (10th Cir. 1990)	25
 STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 644.....	42
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	25
12 U.S.C. § 1821.....	25
26 U.S.C. § 35.....	41
26 U.S.C. § 223.....	41
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	10,12
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	9, 10, 31
*26 U.S.C. § 7421.....	1, 2, 54, 56
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2679.....	24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1397ee.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
ACA § 1302, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 18022	10
ACA § 1304, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 18024	19
*ACA § 1311, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 18031	2, 4, 5, 26
ACA § 1312, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 18032	20, 32, 33
*ACA § 1321, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 18041	2, 4, 5, 7, 25, 34
*ACA § 1323, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 18043	24
ACA § 1334, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 18054	35
*ACA § 1401, <i>codified at</i> 26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	2, 6, 17, 18, 21, 30, 31, 48
ACA § 1412, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 18082	6
ACA § 1563	19, 33
*ACA § 2001, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 1396a	5, 35
ACA § 2701, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 300gg	35
 REGULATIONS	
*26 C.F.R. § 1.36B	2, 8, 18, 47
*45 C.F.R. § 155.20	2, 8, 18, 26
45 C.F.R. § 155.605	9
77 Fed. Reg. 18310 (Mar. 27, 2012).....	7
77 Fed. Reg. 30377 (May 23, 2012)	9
78 Fed. Reg. 65046 (Oct. 30, 2013).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jonathan H. Adler & Michael F. Cannon, <i>Taxation Without Representation: The Illegal IRS Rule To Expand Tax Credits Under the PPACA</i> , 23 HEALTH MATRIX 119 (2013).....	42
Carrie Budoff Brown, <i>Nelson: National Exchange a Dealbreaker</i> , POLITICO (Jan. 25, 2010).....	3, 38
CBO, <i>Estimates for the Insurance Coverage Provisions of the Affordable Care Act Updated for the Recent Supreme Court Decision</i> (July 2012).....	43
Michael Cooper, <i>G.O.P. Senate Victory Stuns Democrats</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 19, 2010	42
Jennifer Corbett Dooren, <i>Two States Seek Help With Health Exchanges</i> , WALL ST. J. (May 22, 2013)	7
Amy Goldstein & Juliet Eilperin, <i>Challenges Have Dogged Obama’s Health Plan Since 2010</i> , 2013 WLNR 27607716, WASH. POST, Nov. 2, 2013	26
*Timothy S. Jost, <i>Health Insurance Exchanges: Legal Issues</i> , O’Neill Institute, Georgetown Univ. Legal Ctr., April 27, 2009.....	40
Robert Pear, <i>U.S. Officials Brace for Huge Task of Operating Health Exchanges</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 4, 2012.....	7, 40
Roundtable Discussion on Expanding Health Care Coverage: Before S. Comm. on Finance, 111th Cong. (May 5, 2009).....	3
*S. 1679, § 3104, 111th Cong. (2009).....	41
SENATE DEMOCRATIC POLICY COMM., <i>Fact Check: Responding to Opponents of Health Insurance Reform</i> (Sept. 21, 2009), available at http://dpc.senate.gov/reform/reform-factcheck-092109.pdf	3
<i>State Decisions For Creating Health Insurance Exchanges</i> , http://kff.org/health-reform/state-indicator/health-insurance-exchanges/ (last visited Jan. 29, 2014)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cass Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. CHI. L. REV. 315, 316 (2000).....	50
Elise Viebeck, <i>Obama Faces Huge Challenge in Setting up Health Insurance Exchanges</i> , THE HILL, Nov. 25, 2012.....	7, 40
<i>W&L Law's Jost Invited to Health Care Bill Signing Ceremony</i> , http://law.wlu.edu/news/storydetail.asp?id=758 (Mar. 23, 2010).....	40
